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3905995 3791943 USE GROOVE 1 7 power \
1.062 )
2.274 1.066 BELT @ PULLEY §
PULLEY 9433730 00434
3909815 USE GROOVE 1
2.274
0.659 PULLEY
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STANDARD POWER STEERING
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1.062 5, 2.274 @
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~———0.659 1.0660BELT 4 SE GROOVE g
PULLEY ’9433752 = 390207 U3 — COVE 2 /
390206 'USE GROOVE 2| 0.659 1.0CG BELT /
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1
STANDARD POWER STEERING

400 V-8

1966-67 ENGINE BELT AND PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 1
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1.062

6.655 1.066 BELT

PULLEY PULLEY 9433752

3905995 3791943 USE GROOVE 1>

1.062 1.062

REINF. PULLEY

3720616 } (6N 3900434

2.274 1.066 BELT— | 2.274

PULLEY 9433730 PULLEY

1949355 USE GROOVE 1 1964758

0.659 0.659

BALANCER BALANCER

3896590 3896590 1.066 BELT

9433730
USE GROOVE 2
STANDARD POWER STEERING
9.180 1.066 BELT
PULLEY 19433752
i 6550750 B USE GROOVE 1
F+—— PULLEY 6.655

6550750 PULLEY

1.062 1.066 BELT 3791943
PULLEY 3861946 .
3906657 USE GROOVE 2 PULLEY

2.274 1.066 BELT () 3906657 )
PULLEY 9433730 2.274 1.066 BELT —

1949355  USE GROOVE 1 PULLEY 9433761

0.659 1966787 USE GROOVE 2 \
BALANCER 0.659 1.066 BELT
3896591 BALANCER 3953733

AIR CONDITIONING

3896591
PULLEY
3876872

USE GROOVE 3
POWER STEERING

WITH
AIR CONDITIONING

1.062

PULLEY

3906657

2.274 1.066 BELT
PULLEY 9433730

1949355

0.659
BALANCER
3896591

USE GROVE 1

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

— (=

6.655
PULLEY
3791943

1.062
PULLEY
3906657

2.274
PULLEY
1968354 _

0.659
BALANCER
3896591

1.066 BELT power
sasarsz . >
USE GROOVE 1 @

(o)

(i

1.066 BELT
9433730
USE GROOVE 2

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR
WITH
POWER STEERING

1968 6 CYL. ENGINE BELT & PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 2
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2.274 2.274
PULLEY PULLEY
1949355 1949355
1.062 (6o 1.062
PULLEY PULLEY
399401 399401
0.659 6.655 1.066 BELT
PULLEY PULLEY 408312
399402 399403 USE GROOVE 1
0.660 1.068 BELT 0.659 1,066 BELT
REINF. 408312 PULLEY 3953786
382177  USE GROOVE 1 399402  USE GROOVE 2
0.660
REINF.
382177
STANDARD POWER STEERING
2.274 1.066 BELT
gUZL7L4EY PULLEY 3849739
VE 1
. 1949355 USE GROOVE
9.180
9.180 |<=—PULLEY
Zg;(‘-}?@ 6550884
; 1.062 1.086 BELT —
| 1062 1.066 BELT PULLEY 9433770
PULLEY 384423 399404 USE GROOVE 3
‘ 399404  USE GROOVE 3 oy Ry
H [ 0659 1.066 BELT PULLEY" /9433743
PULLEY 3397365 399406  USE GROOVE 2
399405  USE GROOVE 1 T
PULLEY
399405
POWER STEERING
WITH
AIR CONDITIONING AIR CONDITIONING
2.274
PULLEY
1949355 R
1.062 We——pULLEY &
T e >~
_ . 1.062 1.066 BELT T "\ ( waAreR
:,.?3]".»1 6.655 ; 4066 BELT |[F=—puLLEY 9433753 iy \. \ "’/
; A USE GROOVE 1 H 3s9qps - USEGROOVET: 1\ -
hm 399406 ‘ 0.659 \/
: 0.659 1.066 BELT F— PULLEY \(\cmxsum/
~~~PULLEY 9433743 ‘ 399405 .
399405 USE GROOVE 2 —

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

WITH
POWER STEERING

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

!

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 3

1968 350 V-8 ENGINE BELT & PULLEY CHART
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2.274

PULLEY
BJ/ 1949355

1.062

(o)

1.066 BELT ——

2.274 1.066 BELT \
3953786

1949355 USE GROOVE 2\

1.062
PULLEY
399401

6.655
PULLEY

USE GROOVE 1

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

3393311 399403 -
1 USE GROOVE 1 0.660 1.066 BELT
e o REINF. 3393311
e 382177 USE GROOVE 1
12 .
382177 0.659
PULLEY
399402
STANDARD POWER STEERING
- 2.274
1.066 BELT
2.274 !;;1%%676%'5” PULLEY 9433768
M __—PULLEY USE GROOVE 1 1949355 USE GROOVE 1
= 1949355 . @ 9.180
[ | \q 180 PULLEY
il PULLEY 6550884
i 6550884 @ 1.062 1.066 BELT ——
o PULLEY 401475
i-,t,ﬁiY 411(')01646725” H 399404  USE GROOVE 3
399404 USE GROOVE 3 6.655 1.066 BELT
).659 PULLEY 9433743
Bl LEY 399406  USE GROOVE 2
399405 0.659
PULLEY
399405
POWER STEERING
WITH
AIR CONDITIONING AIR CONDITIONING
2.274 2.274
< PULLEY
= s 1949355
1949355 .
) 1.062 F
, 1.062 1.066 BELT =
"\}L;__ pULOLEY PULLEY 9433757
‘ 590404 399404 |\USE GROOVE 1"
‘ ) 6.655 1.066 BELT
0.659 1.066 BELT
1ii : E PULLEY 9433743
M gf;&% o o 399406  USE GROOVE 2

399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR
WITH POWER STEERING

1968 400 V-8 ENGINE BELT & PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 4
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1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
3927797

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949357

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896590

STANDARD

6.655 PULLEY. P.S
3791943

1.066 BELT
9433752

1.062 PULLEY. W/Pump
3927796

2.274 PULLEY. Gen
1964758

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896590

POWER STEERING

9.180 PULLEY. Comp
6550750

1.066 BELT
9433761

1.062 PULLEY. W/Pump
3995648

2.274 PULLEY. Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

AIR CONDITIONING

6,655 PULLEY, P.S

9.180 PULLEY, Comp 3791943

6550750

1.066 BELT
9433752

1.066 BELT
9433761

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
3995648

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1966787

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

1.066 BELT
3953733

0.659 PULLEY
3876872

POWER STEERING
WITH AIR CONDITIONING

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
3995648

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

6.655 PULLEY, P.S
3791943

1.066 BELT
9433752

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
3995648

2.274 PULLEY, Gen
1968354

1.066 BELT
9433730

——___ 0.659 BALANCER
3896591

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR
WITH POWER STEERING

1969 6 CYL BELT & PULLEY CHARTS

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 5
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2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949357

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pamp
399401 (Exc. W31)
401462 (W/W31)

1.066 BELT
' 408312

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399402

STANDARD

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949357

1.066 BELT
408312

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399401 (Exc. W31)
401462 (W/W31)

1.066 BELT
3953786

6. 655 PULLEY, P.S.
399403

0. 659 PULLEY, C/S
399402

POWER STEERING

9.180 PULLEY, Comp.
6550884

1.066 BELT
9433770

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3397365

0. 659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

AIR CONDITIONING

9.180 PULLEY, Comp.
6550884

1.066 BELT
9433770

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

1.066 BELT
9433763
2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355
1.066 BELT
9433743
6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
399406
0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405
POWER STEERING

WITH
AIR _CONDITIONING

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
9433753

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

0. 659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

2.274 PULLEY, Gen:
1949355

1.066 BELT
9433753

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

1.066 BELT
9433743

6. 655 PULLEY, P.S.
399406

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR
WITH
POWER STEERING

1969 350 V—8 BELT & PULLEY CHARTS

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 6
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2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949357 (VC)
1949355 (442)

1.066 BELT
9433756

, 1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
" 499401 (Exc. W30)
401462 (W/W30)

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399402

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949357 (VC)
1949355 (442)

1.066 BELT
9433756

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399401 (Exc. W30)
401462 (W/W30)

1.066 BELT
3953786

6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
399403

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399402

STANDARD POWER STEERING
9.180 PULLEY, Comp. 9.180 PULLEY, Comp.
6550884 6550884
1.066 BELT ey
401475
1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3861954

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

AIR CONDITIONING

399404

1.066 BELT
3861954

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT

9433743

6. 655 PULLEY, P.S.
399406

0. 659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

POWER STEERING WITH AIR CONDITIONING

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3881871

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

2.274 PULLEY, Gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3881871

1.062 PULLEY, W/Pump
399404

1.066 BELT
9433743

6. 655 PULLEY, P.S.
399406

0. 659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR WITH POWER STEERING

1969 400 V-8 BELT & PULLEY CHARTS

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 7
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1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
3995648

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
1385181

0.659 BALANCER
3896590

STANDARD

6.655 PULLEY, P.S. I
3791943

1.066 BELT
3909819

1.062 PULLEY,
w/pump 3927796

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1964758

1.066 BELT
1385181

0.659 BALANCER
3896590

POWER STEERING

9.180 PULLEY, comp.
6550687

1.066 BELT
9433761

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
3939002

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

AIR CONDITIONING

9.180 PULLEY, comp.
6550687

1.066 BELT
9433761

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
3939002

6.655 PULLEY,
3791943 P.S.

1.066 BELT
3909819

2.274 PULLEY,
gen. 1966787

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

1.066 BELT
3850803

0.659 PULLEY, C/S 3876872

POWER STEERING
WITH AIR CONDITIONING

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
3939002

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump 3939002

6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
3791943

1.066 BELT
3909819

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1964758

1.066 BELT
9433730

0.659 BALANCER
3896591

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR
W/POWER STEERING

1970 F-85 L6 ENG. BELT & PULLEY CHARTS

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 8
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2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1949355

1.066_BELT
408312

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
391113 (EXC. W31, VvO01)
405461 (W/W31, VOl ONLY)

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
405459

STANDARD

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
408312

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
405462 (EXC. W31, vO1)
405461 (W31, VO1 ONLY)

1.066 BELT
3953786

6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
399403

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
405459

POWER STEERING

9.180 PULLEY, comp.

1.066 BELT
384423

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
399404

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT
3397365

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

AIR CONDITIONING

9.180 PULLEY, comp.
6550884

1.066 BELT
384423

1.062 PULLEY, w/pumg
399404

1.066 BELT
9433743

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT
3843162

6.655 PULLEY, P.S,

0.659 PULLEY, C/S 399406 °

399405
POWER STEERING
WITH AIR CONDITIONING

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT
19433753

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
399404

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845

1.066 BELT

. 9433754

1.062 PULLEY, w/pump
399404

1.066 BELT
9433743

6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
399406

0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

POWER STEERING
WITH HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

1970 F-85 350 ENG. BELT & PULLEY CHARTS

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 9
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2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3919816

w/pump 406461

1.062 PULLEY,

2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1949355

1.066 BELT
3919816

1.062 PULLEY,
w/pump 405461
,1.066 BELT
3953786

#”6.655 PULLEY,

P.S.399403
0.659 PULLEY, C/S
405459 / 0.659 PULLEY, C/S
405459
STANDARD POWER STEERING
9.180 PULLEY, comp. 1.066 BELT
6550884 1.066 BELT 3861954
401475
2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845 ~
1.062 PULLEY, -
v/ punp 399404 1.066 BELT PS
3861936
"6.655 PULLEY, P.S.
gégzgsPULLEY, /s Bibs
POWER STEERING
WITH
AIR CONDITIONING
2.274 PULLEY, gen. 2.274 PULLEY, gen.
1939845 1939845
1.066 BELT 1.066 BELT

3881871

1.062 PULLEY,
w/pump 399404

~.
0.659 PULLEY, C/S
399405

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

3881871

1.062 PULLEY,
w/pump 399404
1.066 BELT
3861936

0.659 PULLEY, C/S Riedie GRS408

399405

POWER STEERING
WITH
HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR

1970 455 ENG. BELT & PULLEY CHARTS (EXC. TOR.)

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 10
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6.655 PULLEY,
:]aflé;o?m b POWER STEERING
1.062 PULLEY, WATER .
PUMP (AG) 1008 e sk
3995648 BELT (LR)
3915962 1.062 PULLEY,
WATER PUMP (AG)
3995648
1.066 BELT (39-TB) 2.274 PULLEY,
9433730 GEN.
BELT (LR) 1964758 (AW)
2.274 PULLEY, 3915962 800260 (DJ)
GEN. (2 23/32” O.D.)
1949355 (AS)
800260 (DJ) o
659 BALANCER
0.659 BALANCER
3696550 3896590 4
STANDARD POWER STEERING
1.066 BELT 1.066 BELT 1.066
1.062 PULLEY, WATER ( 6.655 PULLEY,
8433761 W) pymp $ass701 ‘WL) i POWER STEERING
3995646 (AH) 3860457 (CV)
2.274 PULLEY,
GEN.
800260 (DJ)
9.180 PULLEY,
9.180 PULLEY, COMP. 2.274 PULLEY,
COMP. 6550750 GEN.
6550750
1.062 PULLEY, 80026a DA
. WATER PUMP (AH) 0.659 BALANCER
1&6&:&7 (ts) 3995646 3896591
1.066 BELT (LT)
0.659 BALANCER 0.659 PULLEY, C/S (BV) 3953733
3896591 3876872
AIR CONDITIONING
WITH
AIR CONDITIONING POWER STEERING
1.066 BELT (WB)
1.062 PULLEY, WATER PUMP (AH) 3909819
2RV Sads 6.655 PULLEY,
POWER STEERING
1.062 PULLEY, WATER 3860457 (CV)
PUMP (AH)
2.274 PULLEY, | 3995646
GEN.
800260 (DJ) 2.274 PULLEY,
GEN.
800260 (DJ)
1.066 BELT (LS)
409069
0.659 BALANCER 13',‘;6:‘” s
0.659 BALANCER 3896591
3896591
HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND WITH
ENGINE COOLING POWER STEERING

1971 F85 L6 ENG. BELT AND PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 11
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2.274 PULLEY,
2.274 PULLEY, GEN.
GEN 1949355 (DK)
1949355 (DK)

1939845 (DR) 1.062 PULLEY, WATER

PUMP (KN)
405462

1.062 PULLEY, WATER
PUMP (JG)
391113

1.066 BELT (MO)

408312 1.0&6 gELT 6.655 PULLEY, POWER
40831 STEERING (KG)
" 399403
0.659 PULLEY,
C/s, (KJ)
405459

0.659 PULLEY, C/$ (KJ)

405459 1.066 BELT (MM)
3953786
STANDARD POWER STEERING
1.066 BELT (MS) 2.274 PULLEY,
1.066 BELT (MH) 3843162 GEN.
9.180 PULLEY, 399628 BELT (MG) 1949355 (DK)

COMP, 408313 1939845 (DR)

6550884

2.274 PULLEY, 1.062 PULLEY, WATER PUMP

GEN. 407534 (KK)
1949355 (DK) 1.086 BELT (MF)
1939845 (DR) 408312
1.062 PULLEY, WATER ) BELT (MT)
PUMP 406085

6.655 PULLEY, POWER
STEERING (KH)
399406

6.655 PULLEY, POWER
STEERING (KH)
399406

407534 (KK)

0.659 PULLEY, C/S (KC)

399405 1.066 BELT (LA) 0.659 PULLEY, C/S (KC) \ 1.066 BELT (LA)
3851318 399405 3851318
AIR CONDITIONING HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
WITH WITH
POWER STEERING POWER STEERING

1971 F85 350 ENG. BELT & PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 12
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2.274 PULLEY,
GEN

s 1.062 PULLEY, WATER
1949355 (DK, DE) PUMP

391113 (JG)
PULLEY, WATER

PUMP
405461 (Km)

1.066 BELT

3919816 (MQ)

0.659 PULLEY, C/$
405459 (KJ)

2.274 PULLEY,
GEN.

1939845 (DR)

1949355 (DK, DE, DG) "

0.659 PULLEY, C/S.

1.066 BELT (MQ)
3919816

BELT (LA)
406084

1.062 PULLEY, WATER PUMP (KN}
405462

PULLEY, WATER PUMP (KM)
405461

6.655 PULLEY, POWER
STEERING (KG)
399403

3848253 (LX)

2.274 PULLEY,
GEN.
1949355 (DK, DE, DG)

1.062 PULLEY, WATER
1939845 (DR)

PUMP
407534 (KK)

6.655 PULLEY,
POWER STEERING
399406 (KH)

0.659 PULLEY, C/S

399405 (KC) 1.066 BELT

3851318
HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
WITH

POWER STEERING

405459 (KJ) 1.066 BELT
3953786 (MM)
STANDARD POWER STEERING
1.066 BELT
3919816 (MJ)

9.180 PULLEY,
COMP.
6550884

1.066 BELT
405599 (LK)

407534 (KK)

399405 (KC)

1.062 PULLEY, WATER PUMP

0.659 PULLEY, C/S,

1.066 BELT
399628 (MJ)
3848253 (LK)
2.274 PULLEY,

GEN.

1949355 (DK, DE, DG)
1939845 (DR)

6.655 PULLEY, POWER
STEERING
399406 (KH)

1.066 BELT
3851318
AIR CONDITIONING
WITH
POWER STEERING

1971 F85 455 ENG. BELT & PULLEY CHART

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 13
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1102459—GENERATOR (EXC. C49)
1102451—GENERATOR (WITH C49)

1.066
BELT
408312

1.062

WATER PUMP
PULLEY
391113

1.066
408312

1102459—GENERATOR (EXC. C49)
1102451—GENERATOR (WITH C49)

1.062

WATER PUMP
PULLEY
405462

1.066
BELT

BELT 3953786
0.659
CRANKSHAFT 6.655
PULLEY *P.S. PUMP
405459 PULLEY
399403
0.659
CRANKSHAFT
PULLEY
405459
STANDARD POWER STEERING
COMPRESSOR GENERATOR
5910781 SEE DATA

1.066
BELT
9433743

BELT SEE DATA

411234

1.062
WATER PUMP
PULLEY
409807

0.659
CRANKSHAFT
PULLEY

409806 P.S. PUMP PULLEY
399406

AIR CONDITIONING
WITH POWER STEERING

0
WATER PUMP

GENERATOR PULLEY

BELT
9433743

BELT
1.066
P.S. PUMP
PULLEY
399406

0.659
CRANKSHAFT
PULLEY
409806

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING

WITH POWER STEERING

1972 — 350 ENG. BELT AND PULLEY CHART
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PARTS CATALOGUE

FGENERATOR (EXC. C49)
GENERATOR (WITH C49),

GENERATOR (EXC. C49)
GENERATOR (WITH C49)

1.062
WATER PUMP
PULLEY

P.S. PUMP
PULLEY
1.062
WATER PUMP
PULLEY
0.659
0.659
Sk CRANKSHAFT
PULLEY
STANDARD POWER STEERING
GENERATOR COMPRESSOR
SEE DATA
BELT
GENERATOR
SEE DATA
BELT
1.062 BELT
WATER PUMP 1.062
PULLEY WATER PUMP
PULLEY

CRANKSHAFT
PULLEY

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
WITH POWER STEERING

0.659

CRANKSHAFT

PRLLEY P.S. PUMP
PULLEY

AIR CONDITIONING
WITH POWER STEERING

1972 — 455 ENG. BELT AND PULLEY CHART
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1.066

2.274
BELT

PULLEY, GEN.

2.274
PULLEY, GEN.

1.066
BELT

1.066
BELT

1.062
0.659 PULLEY, W.P.
1.062 PULLEY, C.S. PULLEY, .5
PULLEY, W.P. T
0.659
PULLEY, C.S.
STANDARD ENGINE POWER STEERING
9.170 1.066
2.274 1.066 COMPRESSOR BELT
PULLEY, GEN. BELT
;g?‘ 2.270
PULLEY, GEN.
1062 PULLEY, WP
PULLEY, W.P. ‘
6.655 6.655
PULLEY, P.S. Jf/a——— PULLEY, P.S.
0.659 0.659 -
PULLEY, C.S. PULLEY, C.S.

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
WITH
POWER STEERING

AIR CONDITIONING

WITH
POWER STEERING

1973 “A” PULLEY & BELT DIAGRAM—350 CU. IN. ENGINE

2.274
PULLEY, GEN.

2.274

PULLEY, GEN.

1.062
PULLEY, W.P.
405461 6.655
PULLEY, P.S.
1.062
PULLEY, W.P. 0.659 &ﬁf:‘r - 1.066
PULLEY, C.S. g e BELT
STANDARD POWER STEERING
2.274 9.170 1.066
PULLEY, GEN. COMPRESSOR  BELT ;'E??"
1.066
BELT
1.066
1.066
BELT e
2.274
1.062 1.062 PULLEY, GEN.
PULLEY, W.P. 5555 PULLEY, W.P.
PULLEY, P.S.
0.659
PULLEY, C.S. ,?(J(’Lfgy cs 6.655
s PULLEY, P.S.

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING
WITH

POWER STEERING

AIR CONDITIONING
WITH
POWER STEERING

1973 PULLEY & BELT DIAGRAM — 455 CU. IN. ENGINE
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1.066
BELT

1

1.066
BELT

.066

BELT

%GSSQPULLEY
-S. 0.659
PULLEY g-SEiEY
STANDARD
STANDARD (POWER STEERING)
2.274
1,066 9.170
PULLEY COMPRESSOR 1,066 1008
1.066
BELT
1.062
PULLEY
0.659 6.655
PULLEY PULLEY g’SﬁEY
HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR AND ENGINE COOLING AIR CONDITIONING
WITH WITH
POWER STEERING POWER STEERING
1974 “A” PULLEY & BELT DIAGRAM-—350 CU. IN. ENGINE
2074 1.066 2.274 1.066
PULLEY BELT PULLEY GEN. BELT
1.062
W.P. PULLEY -
/ PULLEY P.S.
062
PULLEY U.P. ~—
0.659
0.659 PULLEY C.S. 1.066
PUELEY cs. BELT
STANDARD
STANDARD ENGINE (POWER STEERING)
2,274 9.170 .066 0 y
PULLEY, GEN. COMPRESSOR BELT BELT BELT

1.066
\\‘
062 e\ 655
PULLEY, : \ £)) PULLEY, P.S.
)=

0.659
PULLEY, C.S.

HEAVY DUTY GENERATOR & ENGINE COOLING
WITH
POWER STEERING

1.062
PULLEY, U.P.

0.659
PULLEY, C.S.

AIR CONDITIONING
WITH
POWER STEERING

2.274
PULLEY, GEN.

6.655
PULLEY, P.S.

1974 PULLEY & BELT DIAGRAM=—455 CU. IN. ENGINE
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1964-65 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAIL

(TYPICAL)
Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 Support, Battery 18 Fender, Front "
2 Cap, Radiator Pressure ... 1.203 19 Moulding, Front Fender Side—Front 8.132
3 Bracket, Radiator Support : 1.270 20 Extension, Radiator Stone Shield ..... e . 7.833
4 Bracket, Battery Support Front 21 Moulding, Front Fender Front ... 8.132
5 Bumper, Hood 22 Headlamp ..o e 2.725
6 Insulator, Radiator Support Bracket 1.270 23 Plate, Engine to Frame Filler ST 8.112
7 Bracket, Battery Support Rear ....... 2.333 24 Shield, Radiator Stone .............................. 7.833
8 Radiator Assembly 25  Door, Headlamp ... . 2728
18 énsulator, gadnator Side Support to Frame ................. 1.270 2% Baffle, Front Bumper )
1 UPPOTL; BANBEY wiirorrrssregmmmermorne g 27 Bracket, Battery Support—Front ... 2.333
1 Insulator, Radiator Support Bracket . . .
12 Bracket, Battery Support Rear 28 Insulator, Radiator Side Support to Frame ... 1.270
3 Skirf, Front Fender 29 Bracket, Radiator Support . 1270
14 Seal, Filler Plate ... 30 Grille, Radiator ... e — 1.266
15 Script, Front Fender .................. 31 Ornament or Emblem, Radiator Grille or Screen ... . 1.303
16 Emblem (Package) Front Fender V-8 .. 32 Latch, HOOd .....occooiiiiiiiiieece e 8.080
17 Moulding, Front Fender Side—Rear ........................ 8.132 33 Support;: REGIBIOR. i isimssismmmssvissmmimmsisimmas 1.270

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 18



OLDSMOBILE

PARTS CATALOGUE

1966-67 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAIL

(TYPICAL)

Key Description Group Key Description Group
- - ’ 18 Skirt, Front Fender ... 8.15¢

1 Retainer, Radiator Grille—Centre .......................... 1.266 19 Seal, Filler Plate ... R 8.154

2 Grille, Radiator ................. . 1.266 20 Ornament or Emblem, Radiator Grille or Screen 1.303

3 Bracket, Radiator Grille . 1.266 21 Bar, Radiator Grille ... ... 1.268

4 Clip, Filler Plate Seal 8.154 22 Screen, Radiator ... .. 1.266

5 Seal, Radiator ........... 1.270 23 Deflector, Radiator—Llower ... .. : 1.272

6 Support, Radiator ... 1.270 24 Mount, Body—Radiator to Frame .. ... - 9.023

7 Bumper, Hood Panel—Front .. 8.024 25 Support, Hood Latch and Tie Bar 8.080

8 Seal, Radiator ................. ... 1270 26 Latch, Hood ...........oocoocooiii 8.080

9 Support, Battery ... .. 2333 28 Fender, Front ... ... TR 8.130

10 Extension, Radiator Side Support win + 1272 29 Shield, Radiator Stone ... .. 7.833
11 Insert, Battery Support ............... .. 2333 30 Door, Headlamp S 2.728
12 Insulator, Radiator Support Bracket ... s 1,270 31 Headlamp: ..uivissmasenes SR 2725
13 Support, Radiator—Upper ... .. 1270 33 Extension, Front Fender ... ... 8.131
14 Radiator Assembly ... ... w1219 34 Gasket, Extension to Front Fender .. 8.154
15 Cap, Radiator Pressure .. 1.203 35 Extension, Radiator Stone Shield ... 7.833
17 Shroud, Fan ... 1.277' 36 Bracket, Lower Tie Bar to Fender 8.141

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 19
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1968 —F85 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAILS
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1968 F-85 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAILS

Key

Description

Group

Key

Description

© Group

ju—y
O W O-JOO U > WD

BB B 00 0O LD L0 GO GO GO GO O GO DD BRI DI DD DD DD DD DD DD DD kb e ek b e et et e
WNHOOO-TIDNN R WAL OOX-TIDOTNRWNHOO©®-TID D A WM~

GRILLE (exc. '442")

EMBLEM PKG. (''442")

MLDG. PKG.
LAMP ASSY.
DOOR (inboard)
DOOR (outboard)
SUPPORT (R.H.)
DUCT

NUT

HOSE

MLDG. PKG. (frt.)
BRACKET
BRACE

GASKET

LAMP

FENDER

NUT

NUT

HORN (high note)
HORN (low note)
NUT

GRILLE, 442"
SEAL

PLATE
DEFLECTOR
CAP

SUPPORT
LEVER

LAMP (inboard)
EXTENSION
LAMP (outboard)
SEAL

SKIRT ASSY.
BUMPER
SUPPORT ASSY.
SEAL, side supt.
SPRING

ROD

PIPE (cooler to trans.)

UNION (5 ‘16')

PIPE (rad. to cooler)
BRACKET

COOLER ASSY.

1.266
1.303
2.728
2.585
2.728
2.1728
2.720
3. 417
1.266
3.714
8.147
2,575
8.141
2.575
2.575
8.130
8. 160
8.143
2.810
2.810
1.266
1.266
1.274
N.
1.
)
8.
8.
2,
L,
2.
8.
8.
8.
1.
i
8.
8.
4.
4,
4.
4.
4,

S.S.

272
270
080
080
725
272
725
154
153
024
270
274
080
080
128
128
128
128
128

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 21

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
o1
02
53
54
55
26
o7
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
3
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

BRACKET
NUT (spring type)
FILLER
SUPPORT
INSULATOR
INSULATOR
NUT

SEAL

CLIP

HOSE (inlet)
CLAMP
MLDG., upper rear
NUT
BUMPER
SPRING
HINGE
CLAMP
RECEIVER
HOSE (outlet)
CONDENSER
RADIATOR

INSULATOR (upr. & lwr.)
SUPPORT

FASTENER

CLAMP

SHROUD (V8)

SHROUD (L#6)

BAFFLE

BUMPER

BOLT (7/16-14 x 2 3/4")
WASHER (31 '32x 1 578")
INSULATOR (rd.)
INSULATOR

FRAME

LATCH

BUSHING

CLIP

REGULATOR

BRACKET

BLOCK

JAR ASSY. 1
CAP 1

9.190
1.266
8.131
2.333
9.190
1.270
1.266
1.274
1.270
1.173
1.166
8.147
8.147
8.024
8.013
8.015
9.195
9.195
1.173
9.190
1.219
CAP 1.
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
8
8
N.
1
1
7
8
8
8
3
3
2
0.
0.

203

. 270
.270
. 160
.166
271
L2717
. 160
. 160
.900

.270
.270
.003
.080
.080
.080
. 885
. 885
. 815

154
154




1969 F-85 FRONT END SHEET METAL
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1969 F-85 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAILS
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OLDSMOBILE

PARTS CATALOGUE

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 SHROUD, radiator fan 1.277 30 NUT (5/16" - 18) 8.915
2 CLAMP, upper hose supt. 1.166 31 INSULATOR, rad. brkt. lower 1:270

(plastic)
32 INSULATOR, refrigerant 9.190
3 SUPPORT, upper 1270
33 BRACKET, aux. cooler mtg. 4,128
4 SEAL, supt. to rad. 1.270
(45" x 5/8") 34 COOLER ASSY., aux. 4,128
5 HOSE (outer-Tower) 1173 35 SUPPORT, battery 2.333
6 CAP, radiator filler 1.203 36 DUCT 3.417
7 SEAL, upper support 1.274 37 NUT (5/16" - 18) 8.917
8 RADIATOR, engine cooling 1.219 38" NUT (5/16"- 18) 8.915
9 CONDENSOR, refrigerant 9.190 39 HEAD%AMP ASSY. (less 2.725
door
10 CLAMP, mounting 9.195
40 SEALED BEAMED UNIT, 2.727

11 RECEIVER (inc. dehydrator) 9.195 headlamp

12 PIPE, lower 4.128 41 HOUSING, headlamp 2.726

13 UNION (5/16") 8.963 42 DOOR, headlamp 2.728
14 PIPE, upper 4.128 43 DEFLECTOR, air (lower- 1.272

plastic w/seal)

15 GROMMET, evap. pipe 9.775 .

44 SEAL, air deflector to 1.274

16 SPRING, hood release 8.080 bumper
17 BUMPER (frt. & rear-on tie 8.024 45 SUPPORT ASSY., hood 8.080

bar & dash) release

18 SUPPORT (complete) 1.270 46 ?ETAIN?R, latch handle 8.080

nylon

19 HORN (low note w/brkt.) 2.810

47 HANDLE, hood release 8.080
20 HORN (high note w/brkt.) 2.810
48 LATCH 8.080

21 GRILLE 1.266
49 CLIP, rod lock 8.080

22 DEFLECTOR ASSY. 1:.272
50 BUSHING, lever (plastic) 8.080

23 SHIELD, stone (center) 7.833
51 BELLCRANK, release 8.080

24 BUMPER, center stone 7.833
shield (rubber) 52 ROD, release 8.080

25 SPRING NUT 1.160 53 BOLT, lever to support 8.080

26  INSULATOR, rad. brkt. ¥:270 54 CLIP, hood release 8.080
(rubber 5 5/8" 1long) lever or rod Tlock
27 HOSE (inlet-upper) 1173 55  BRACE, aux. cooler 4.128
(see print)
28 SEAL, upper support 1.274
29 CLIP, seal attaching 1.270

. GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 23
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1970 F85 FRONT END SHEET METAL
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1970 F-85 FRONT END SHEET METAL DETAILS

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 CLAMP, inlet hose 1.166 32 BRACE, fender 8.141
2 SUPPORT, radiator upper 1.270 33 SEAL, air deflector to bumper 1.274
3 SHIM NL 34 DEFLECTOR, radiator air lower 1.272
4 SHROUD, fan 1.2717 35 GRILLE, radiator 1.266
5 INSULATOR 1.270 36 SCRIPT 1.303
6 SEAL 1.274 37 DOOR, headlamp 2.728
7  CLIP, seal to side support 1.270 38 HOUSING, headlamp 2.726
8 SEAL 1.270 39 SEALED BEAM UNIT 2.727
9 RADIATOR 1.219 40 HEADLAMP ASSY. 2,725

10 HOSE, receiver to evaporator 9.231 41 HOSE, upper inlet 1.173

11 RECEIVER, dehydrator 9.195 42 HOSE, upper inlet 1.173

12 BRACKET, side support 9.190 43 SEAL 8.021

13 BRACKET, receiver 9.196 44 CAP, radiator 1.203

14 CONDENSER 9.190 45 CLAMP, radiator hose 1.166

15 INSULATOR 9.190 46 HOSE, overflow 1.240

16 UNION 8.963 47 CLAMP, radiator hose 1.166

17  GROMMET 9.775 48 HOSE, lower outlet 1.173

18 UNION 4.128 49 COCK, drain 8.951

19 OIL COOLER ASSY. 4,128 50 HOSE, lower outlet 1.173

20 BRACE, oil cooler 4.128 51 LATCH, hood 8.080

21  BRACKET, oil cooler mounting 4,128 52 CLIP 8.080

22 SUPPORT, battery (455 engine) 2,333 53 ROD, hood latch release 8.080

23 BUMPER 8.024 54 BELLCRANK 8.080

24 SPRING, hood release 8.080 55 BOLT 8.080

25 SUPPORT, battery 2.333 56 CLIP 8.080

26 SPACER 2.335 57 BUSHING 8.080

27 SUPPORT, radiator 1.270 58 HANDLE 8.080

28 NUT (5/16" - spring) 8.921 59 RETAINER 8.080

29  HORN (hi-note) 2.810 60 BRACE, shroud to tie bar 1.277

30 HORN (lo-note) 2.810 61 NUT (5/16” - 18) 8.915

31 SUPPORT, hood latch (welded) 8.080 62 BRACKET. hood lock (OAI) 8.080

. GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 25
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1971 FRONT END SHEET METAL

(TYPICAL OF 1972)
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1971 FRONT END SHEETMETAL DETAILS
(TYPICAL OF 1972)

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 CLAMP, inlet hose 1. 166 39 SUPPORT, hood latch 8.080
2 BAFFLE, radiator upper 1.272 (welded)

3 INSULATOR, radiator brkt. 1.270 40 HORN, low note 2.810
4 NUT 8.160 41 DEFLECTOR, radiator air 1.272
5 SHROUD, radiator fan 1,277 lower
6 CAP, radiator filler 1.203 42 SEAL, air deflector to 1.274
7 RADIATOR ASSY., engine 1.219 bumper
cooling 43 BRACKET, grille to support 1.266
8 SEAL, side 1.274 (exc. 4400 series)
9 INSULATOR, radiator 1.272 44 GRILLE 1.266
brki. (lower) 45 EMBLEM PKG., stone 1.303 "

10 CONDENSER, refrigerant 9.190 shield

11 GASKET 9.211 46 SHIELD, stone 7.833

12 BRACKET, side support 9.190 47 DOOR, headlamp 2.728

13 RECEIVER (inc. de- 9.195 48 HOUSING, headlamp 2.726

hydrator) 49 SEALED BEAM UNIT 2.727

14 NUT (5/16" - 18) 8.915 50 HEADLAMP ASSY. 2.725

15 BRACKET, side support 9.190 51 BRACE, fender 8. 141

16 BRACE, fender 8. 141 52 BRACKET, marker lamp 2.575

17 CANISTER 3.130 mounting

18 BRACKET, canister 3.130 53 LAMP ASSY., side marker 2.575

mounting 54 FILLER, fender to side 8.131

19 BRACE, shroud to tie bar 1.277 baffle

(4800 series only) 55 MLDG. PKG., fender front 8.147
20 BRACKET, receiver 9.195 56 FENDER 8.130
mounting 57 NUT (5/16" - 18 spring type) 1.266

21 INSULATOR 9.190 58 SKIRT, front fender 8.153

22 UNION 8.963 59 LATCH, hood 8.080

23 BUMPER 8.024 60 CLIP 8.080

24 GROMMET 9. 775 61 NUT 8.917

25 UNION 4.128 62 ROD, hood latch release 8.080

26 SPRING, hood release 8. 080 63 RETAINER 8.080

217 AUX. OIL COOLER 4.128 64 HANDLE 8.080

28 BRACKET, oil cooler 4.128 65 BUSHING 8.080

mounting 66 BELLCRANK 8.080

29 BRACKET, hood lock 8.080 67 HOSE, upper inlet 1.173

(O.A.1) 68 SEAL 1.270
30 SUPPORT, battery 2.333 69 CLAMP, radiator hose 1.166
(455 cu. in.) 70 HOSE, overflow 1.240

31 SUPPORT, battery 2.333 71 COCK, drain 8.951

32 FENDER 8.130 72 HOSE, lower outlet 1.173

33 SKIRT, front fender 8.153 73 BRACE, aux. oil cooler 4.128

34 SHIM 1.270

35 SPACER 2.335

36 RETAINER 6. 672

37 SUPPORT, radiator 1.270

38 HORN, high note 2.810

GROUP 1.000 ILLUSTRATION 27
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1973 A’ SERIES FRONT END SHEET METAL

Key Description Group Key Description Group
T BENDER. ociiominsanimomn it s sestutsvamsiostessiosimmess 8.130 Ak BRACKET ...........oosssoesesnessnsssssisssioms o mamssssisssssssussussopssqennsemaissss 3.880
2 BUMPER. ........ oo monpssgss Sttt ossmasdtatssdipsidossssnnstssvess ssiss 8.024 A5 WASHER! .i..cvvormrormsmossnsonsmentasnnessbitionennsennmmmpiinsiiuissssssnsesss sesessserse 6.897
3 STRAP, Canister ........o.ccooiiiimiiiiiiiiieicetesie e seeseesae s sane e enee 3.130 46  RETAINER ASSY. ..ot 2335
B HINGE ioiooisivmimcensimssisissss s sy sassisasgsmosiaoms issss 5580 8.015 AL BOUT o i b St bt R ucens s sasacasm e st cams e s e g A

B SPRING ovvicivmmmammssmmss s dises s s s s mss Snsies 8.013 48 SUPPORT, Battery

6 SCREW iusimmsnimavimmmismmssmimanymusssssi i ... 8,016 49 BAFFLE, Lower Tie Bar

7 TANK ASSY.; VOOUUM ......coconvrommnnsssabossasinss dlifioesitrssomisrsasissoiis 9.281 50° SUPPORTY ASSY: .....comsommsssivisssrssamisissirssme g

B BRACKET ........cococuesesmmcusssnmmnsonsassersasassossrsssifhioisgaissnrssris broveaiibes 1.203 51 BAR, Lower Grille Tie (AF, AG)

9 RESERVOIR & CAP ASSY. ...coovviiiviiiriececreiecnesstebeneneieienens 1.240 52 BAR, Lower Grille Tie (AJ) ..o

10 ‘CANISTER ASSY., Buel ..ol 3.130 53 MOLDING ..o

W PLATE, Filler ounvasmmanmamimnaansisusmssmmmibns 8.160 54 PLATE, Numeral Backing ...

12 GASKET ...ivnisismonmsimmmmiismmsivias s s s svasasss 9.211 55 INUMERALS - ....ii..imccomemississsissiiissssansansssminig

13 RECEIVER, (including Dehydrator) 9.195 56 EMBLEM PKG. .....

14 CLAMP ..o 9.196 57 MOLDING ..o

15 CONDENSER, Refrigerant 9.190 58 MOLDING, Valance Panel

16 INSULATOR .............. 9.190 59 HEADLAMP DOOR ...

17 NUT, (5/16x18) . 8.915 NUT, Door Reg. .......

18 CAP, Radiator Filler .. 1.203 60 SEALED BEAM UNIT

19 SEAL, Radiator ..... 1.270 61 HOUSING ASSY. ...

20 SUPPORT ASSY. 1.270 62 PANEL ASSY., Front End

21 GUARD, Upper Fan 1.277 63 UNUT (B X 18) oo

22 INSULATOR  ..coiooioisomsvmivsoss ssvstiuimoonssesivasssssisisssssssssisssssvssssvassn 1.270 &4 EILER; Bar toi Fender ..itfimeaparismmmmssm s

23 RADIATOR, :oucicsionimusmssvosmamssmupse i ismesmsssiissassmamsaion 1.219 L T - | T I —

24 HOSE, Radiator Inlet ........icomcimsinisomesissmamiasmisosdisitosomssinss 1.159 66 PANEL, Valance Outer ...............ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiii gy

B SHIM oot ans ot bt Ao sy ey o sibsesstmosssssts 6.178 67 LAMP, Side Marker ...

26 NUT i B8 CLIP ciciviuii v isvcenisiormmvas msmmssssos sesanemssxesemmonssnsmsissnnns ssminesassmmssss

27 SHROUD, Radiator Fan .........cocoiiiiciiieceienciceiecccsesaens 1.277 69 LAMP, Park & Turn ...

28 HORN, Low MO .....cicomciviiismsmmisssoisssssenisdnns svssvsmommwbussnssiss 2.810 70 CHP oonvisssnmmnsisamasa

29 HORN; High Note .......mnmmimninmns st 2.810 71 FHLIER PLATE viinunmmmanmmmsnsmnamsasansnmess

30 SEAL, Radiator Side RH. ..o, 1.270 T2 BENDER ..........oosesmmsatossesss isiniaimmossianssnmstasninansnnsiosiessHasi ss57s 8.130
31 SEAL, Radiator Side LH. ........cc.ooooiiiiiiicceccecee e 1.270 73 FILLER ..ot e 7.831
32 SEAL, UPPer ...cocooviieiiiiecieiiieeeteeete et s e er e 8.021 74 SPRING, Bar to Fender ..., 1.268
33 SCRIPT, Oldsmobile ..............cccccoviiiniiiiieceec e, 1.303 75 PANEL, Valance Outer ..., . 1.263
34 SEAL, Radiator Side LH. ... 1.270 78 HOSE, UBPBE, e i i sdsvis s i s sysssssas 1.159
85 SPRING ..coiinmimimussmmmermmeimm s s 8.080 77 HOSE, OVOHIOW: ..oivummmmmmmmmmansmiieimmismianamse 1.240
36 LATCH ASSY:; HOOH .oic.icoosiomsisammmsiaiusmmsssssssmnsssssssiossosassssossosta 8.080 78  HOSE; "HOWOE .......cconoinmusrearesissnmssssnsnasansissamsinassasasonssssssansatonts . '1:178
37 BACKING PLATE ..ot et eaes N.L. T9 CLAMP e 1.166
38 BRACKET, Condenser .............ccoooooiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 9.190 80 PANEL, Valance Center ..o, 1.263
B9 SCREW ....rosimosnmeanmensibsnssagrsmaniiaimss G s smasmemp s b sssssaisss 8.917 81 BOLT, to Grille Bracket ................ccooooioiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1.268
40 DEFLECTOR, Radiator ... 1.272 82 DRAIN COCK ....ooooooioiiiioiis oo [ 1.229
41, SUPPORT ASSY., Radiator 1.270 83 Nui ........................................................................................... 8.917
42 U-NUT (5/16 x 18) ....... 8.921

43 REGULATOR ..o umiismiesmsmmseiomsingensstivsmmsdons soions sssiossonsasesios, 3.885
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1974 FRONT END SHEET METAL
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PARTS CATALOGUE

SHEET METAL

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 FENDER, front (RH) 8.130 36 SEALED BEAM, headlamp 2.727
FENDER, front (LH) 8.130 37 HOUSING, headlamp (RH) 2.726
2 BUMPER, hood 8.024 HOUSING, headlamp (LH) 2.726
3 STRAP, canister 3.130 38 SUPPORT, battery 2.333
4 CANISTER 3.130 39 BOLT, battery hold down 2.334
5 PLATE, filler (RH) 8.153 40 RETAINER, battery 2.335
PLATE, filler (LH) 8.153 41 WASHER, battery hold down 2.334
6 TANK, vacuum 8.281 42 NUT, battery hold down (5/16" 8917
7 SCREW, hinge to fender 8.016 18)
8 SPRING, hood hinge 8.013 43 BRACKET, regulator mounting 3.885
9 HINGE, hood (RH) 8.015 44 gli%nﬁﬁélg\;ﬁfro:ecien;:;ctemem to 8.141
HINGE, hood (LH) 8.015 !
10 CLAMP, upper radiator hose support 1.166 45 REGULATOR, cruise control 3.885
1 SHIM;suppost to skrond 1277 46 FILLER, bumper to F.E.P. (RH) 7.831
12 SHROUD, fan 1.277 CAIG:, agle. AR, Bl &)
13 NUT, fan shroud to upper baffle 8.160 G e o Ay ) Lt
14 GUARD, fan-upper 1.2717 FILLER, bum_})er to F.E.P. (RH) 7.831
15 SUPPORT, upper 1.270 (AH, AJ AG37 exc. Opt. W29)
16 INSULATOR, radiator (exc. Opt. 1.270 FILLER, bum’fer to F.E.P. (LH) 7.831
Y72) (AH, AJ AG37 exc. Opt. W29)
INSULATOR, radiator (Opt. Y72) 1.270 47 MOULDING PACKAGE (AH, AJ, 1.303
17 RAD(I};};I‘(C:)R(,)CodYe'?!;SCI (350 Eng. 1.219 AG37 exc. Opt. W29) (RH)
exc. C.A.C, Opt. :
RADIATOR, Code ZR (AH, AJ35 1.219 %85%&&‘%5{?%%3%,&‘}“’ Al 1805
350 Eng. exc. C.A.C., Opt Y72) o HOUSING, P. & T S. (AH, AJ -
RADIATOR, Code OG (350 Eng. 1.219 AG37 exc. Opt. W29) (RH) ’
C.AC. exc. Opt. Y72, 455 Eng. exc, Opt, Wa9) (A1)
LLis one. oppt' AL gg%smc, g, & %fg)(ﬁ{‘ AJ, 2.585
exc. Opt. (LH)
thDIYAT‘))R (455 Eng. C.AC. exc. 1.219 49 BOLT, grille spring to reinforcement 1.266
RADIATOR (Opt. Y72) 1.219 50 WASHER (25/64"' 1.D. x 1” 0.D.) 2.334
18 NUT, hex (5/16"- 18) 8.915 51 SPRING, grille . 1.266
19 CONDENSER 9.190 52 zV;l\tSHER, grille to return spring 1.266
g‘l’ IsNEilrj.Lﬁg?or P ?-;‘7’8 53 8RIL&§:§ radiator (RH) (AG37 exc. 1.266
) . pt
SEAL, radiator side (LH) 1.270 GRILLE, radlator (LH) (AG3T exc. 1.266
22 HORN, low note 2.810 Opt. W29, AH, AJ)
HORN, high note 2.810 54 CLAMP (1-9/16" to 2-1/8") 1.166
24 SUPPORT, radiator core 1.270 55 SCRIPT PACKAGE radiator grille 1.803
25 SEAL, hood 8.021 56 ;‘A{,{I:l?é exc. Opt. W29) 266
26 LATCH, hood 8.080 1 , grille to bumper (RH) (AH, 1.26
27 BRACKET, condenser (RH) 9.190 Ad, AGST exc. Opt. W29)
BRACKET, condenser (LH) 9.190 FIJLIA%%P“E fo-bugper (L) LS, 1.266
28 SUPPORT, center 1.270 5 e il 158
29 DEFLECTOR, lower air 1.272 T e g ) (AT :
30 I;’L(szDING PACKAGE, front end 1.303 GRILLE,\I’;diatOr (LH) (AF, AG37 1.266
exc. Opt. W29)
31 fvgrgEkaerth%r;d (AG3T7 Opt. 1.263 58 (SCPE}IPTG PZ%CKAC(.)E, rwiagor grille 1.303
AF, A exc. Opt. W29)
&AZIgELﬂﬁ'OSl)Z end (AG37 exc. Opt. 1.263 59 F%:;_:YER, grgle t(‘)Nbgmper (RH) (AF, 1.266
A exc. Opt. W29)
32 EJ‘%‘*EE’I ngg)AbE (AG37 Opt. 1.303 XI(%;:R, grille to bumper (LH) (AF, 1.266
exc. Opt. )
EIFV,I:BIWE% ‘X}f‘j\“JEE (AG37 exc. 1.303 60 GRILLE, radiator (RH) (AF, 1.266
pt. )
33 %gglﬂm‘q%%)cmgﬂ (AG37 Opt. 1.303 %%Lg’ “‘{’Jgg“ (LH) (AF, 1.266
pt. )
%%HAI%IN;‘G‘;QS&?{?E (AG37 Opt. 1.303 61 SAC?IXE g?%KA(avE,gradiator grille 1.303
) t. W2
34 FILLER, bumper to F.E.P. center 7.831 ( i )
62 SEAL, radiator 1.270
(AG37 exc. Opt. W29, AH, AJ) ] g
FILLER, bumper to F.E.P. center 7.831 63 CAP, radiator filler (exc. Opt. Y72) 1.203
(AG37 dpt. w29’ AF, AGZQ) CAP, radiator filler (Opt. Y72) 1.203
35 DOOR, headlamp (AF, AG) (RH) 2.728 b4 HOSE, inler 1.159
DOOR, headlamp (AF, AG) (LH) 2.728 45 HORE; cutiel 1.173
DOOR, headlamp (AG37 exc. Opt. 2728 66 INSULATOR, ouilet hose 1178
W29, AH, AJ) (RH) 67 SEAL, bumper to deflector .1.266
DOOR, headlamp (AG37 exc. Opt. 2.728
W29, AH, AJ) (LH)
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1975 A FRONT END SHEET METAL

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 MOIBING' it N S e e RS RS SN 8.055 B0 SUPPORT ...oiresomensmirssristissrinsmoss 1.270
D HOOD: c.osusnsenisossiniiaros e s e gl e eseess 8.000 31 SPRING ..ottt st e e 8.083
3 INOIDING  ucsvuronivmsmvesss msssiesisrsssorsssssans s sissssnsssiag Quuniys sk 8.055 L7 . S L T B ——— 1.270
4, HOBRK. mouimiommem snmrmm e D i St ot s Gomsisss 8.080 33 CONDENSER ASM. ... 9.190
5 SPRING ottt 8.013 34 RADIATOR ..o 1.219
6 HINGE ASM. .cccucmmmmmmsisissmamssssmsissisissimsnias 8.015 35 HORN ASM. ..iiccsmnvsnmnumsmmmmsamssissssasmamsss 2.810
7 BRACE invuncusmuismssssimmmmesseyssisiosssaia s s 8.141 36 LATCH ASM. .o 8.080
B EENDER oot mmmnsaiassms st immensem s fevsesnmsrasnss 8.130 87  STRAP 3.130
D BUMPER)' ....ocooocnmmmsssnmes ruossrseonsssssistupsss s sosasnssmssustnsns arepssiinn 8.024 38 CANISTER ASM. ... 3.130
1O PLATE oottt e 8.153 89 SEMBLEM ASM:, icoruts srivsuumissusnssionssis sammamsiusssasssonsssbsassssanis ssusiiay 1.303
T TANK ASM. coomsssassmsimmmssisns i s s i st 9.281 40 MOLDING: . iuiisisiciiiinimumnssinsiistesissssessssnsesnoos . 1.303
120 BRACKET ssnsmrmiminimssietsaietssmm i st i mrssamss 1.240 41 EMBLEM oot o 1.303
13 42 IPANEL i it s e Snmmenemmsnns 1.263
14) SCRIPT PKG. viicismississivivssimsssassssssssmis oo ssesismsespiogssiaiss 1.303 43 MOIDING uumusmsnainnmsmamimmsssinsss 1.303
PLATE (part of Script PKg.) ..o 1.303

44 DOOR oot e 2.728
15 (GUARD! (VB) :iscosescscscssmsmmsuiiosismssssisissionsssnctonsbissnssasssstsasatisns 1.277

45  SUPPORT ASM. .ot . 1.270
16 RETAINER ... 8.021

48 BRACKET ciivipnemmbcnsimmmmenimmmmmess . 9.190
17 INSULATOR .ottt 8.021

47 HEADLAMP ..oz 2.727
T8 CLAMP! i russeiies sonsousvasesmssnsis s ssvissves i B s s vy oR 1.166

48 DEFLECTOR 1.272
19 HOSE

49 LAMP ASM. e 2.585
20 SHROUD

500 BEZEL: .cvosiovivinmmemmmmssissussmsisesmassvinswwsssssisisamssssising 2.589
21 SUPPORT ASM.

51 CAP umswmmsrmenmssswmasssmanmnnes 1.203
22 INSULATOR

52 HOSE .......ccoonemsemmmmsmscommsrmsasmsssopsnssspsesmsasesssons 1.173
23 BRACE

53 CLAMP ..ttt e ss e ts st s sbasasbes s e ba e sn s 1.166
24 RETAINER ASM. .. 2.335

54, RADIATOR ..icsinsmvsmaamissssismsssasinms 1.219
25 BOWT' oo st e i B et b S it doiionas S AR 2.334

88 HOSE iivinini soimsmommimtisiioissmmmmmemenonsamessmmonsspmnsysssoassssass 1.159
26 SPACER i S SR A SRR S S 2.333

56 LAMP ASM. ... 2.585
27 SUPPORT cosvmmmumsnmnssimmssmmm i iin e iinsssisss 2.333

87 GRILLE ..ovcioismsmimmasssinioemsen sumsamsasrasessiniminsessosains 1.266
28 BRACKET (civisimsmumssascsssusesisostonsnessnssronmssssansrossssonsnassos spssnsosss 3.885

B8 SEAL ..ioivpnesissamisariis oo 1.274
29 REGULATOR ..ot 3.885
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1976 “AH, AJ, AM” RADIATOR GRILLE

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 EMBLEM, Front End Panel .....................ccocvvviiennn. 1.303 6 GRILLE, Radiator ...:icumemsmmmsssmemsmsasmms 1.266
2 NUT Hs X Ho) oo U —— 8.921 7 DECAL, Grille Bar — Centre .................. —— .. 1.263
3 BRACKET, Front End Panel—to Centre Support 1.263 8 SCRIPT, Radiator Grille ................................ . 1.303
4 SCREW (B:18 X YY) .vssvvmvvnmmssswmmmimiesimsssisison 8.977 9 PANEL; Front End :::ucomsmmrsimmsmmsssmmmisnssmis . 1.263
5 NUT (M-14) oo 8.921
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1976 “AG37 AND AG29” RADIATOR GRILLE

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 PANEL, Front End — Inc. Support .......................... 1.263 8§ GRILLE, Badiator ....osmummmmumenmnmassasses 17200
2 BRACKET, Centre Support to Front End Panel ... 1.263 6 SCRIPT, Radiator Grille ............................coocooo 1.303
3 ONUT (s X He) oot 8.921 7 EMBLEM, Front End Panel ........................ 1303
4 SCREW (8-18 X %) oo 8.977
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VIEW A VIEW B VIEW C

1964-65 F-85 ENGINE HOSE AND PIPING V-8 WITH 2 BC AND TYPICAL OF 4 BC

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 Clip R .. N.L 10 Hose, Ventilation Valve to Carburetor 1.762
2 Grommet, Crankcase Ventilator Valve ... S — 1.745 1" Clamp, Adj. Type S N.L.
3 Valve Pkg., Crankcase Vent. Control ... ... 1.745 12 Hose, Crankcase Vent Valve to Vent Pipe 1.762
4 Grommet, Ventilator Pipe to Air Cleaner 1.745 13 Pipe, Ventilation — 1.762
é Pump, Fuel . ... 3.900 14 Cleaner and Silencer Assembly, Carburetor Air 3.402
7 Bulk, Tubing . N.L. 15 Stud, Air Cleaner to Carburetor 3.403
8 Hose, %, In. 1.D. R ... 8.962 16 Carburetor, Service Replacement 3.725
9 Shield, Choke Air Inlet : 3.603 17 Connector, Crankcase Ventilator Hose to Carburetor 1.745

N.L.—Not Listed 18 Gasket, Carburetor Air Cleaner to Carburetor ... 3.403
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1971 F-85 6 CYL. PIPES, VENTILATION,
OIL FILTER & FUEL PUMP DETAILS

()

- (70l ’HH l

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1T PUMP, Fuel .ot msssissswissssinss 3.900 100 HOSE ioivusivccsmmmmsnsisbssswssss s . 1.762
2 NIPPLE ........c.ocncesaams TV CLAMP iovmmmnsmmmssg % o 1.166
G HOSE vt oommrermomrm i e e 2.420 12 VAERVE .oiioooninimsmmsinpesasmrans . R . . 1.745
4 GASKET, Fuel Pump MTG. ..o, 3.904 13 GROMMET (Rocker Cover) ... . R 1.745
5 CONNECTOR; Oil Filter ..o fdeoim i 1.855 14 LEVER (Throttle) ... s SO
6 FILTER; ‘O (Bng.) o sviinssromsmsnosssivinsissonsssassssimson e svmsssisis 1.835 15 STOVE (Carb. Air Heat) ... i, 3,417
7 BOLT (Pump to Cyl. Block) .......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i 3.901 16 TUBING (Bulk) . ... B.964
8 INDICATOR (Oil Level) ..o 1.516 17 OUTLET (Water) ..o cssmpasenverins 1103
9 SWITCH (Oll Prossure): ......coiagsiiummsommss i 1.800 18 ROD (Choke) ... BT 3.752
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1965-74 V-8 ENGINE COOLING & OILING DETAILS
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1965-74 V-8 ENGINE COOLING & OILING DETAILS

Fa)
@
~

Description

Group

Key

Description

Group

WO 00 =0 U v QW DN =

HOSE
GROMMET
VALVE ASSY.
CLAMP
HOSE, inlet
PIPE
GROMMET
CLAMP
HOSE
OUTLET
GASKET
THERMOSTAT
CAP

TUBE
INDICATOR
GUIDE
BELT

HOSE, outlet
SPRING

FAN ASSY.
HUB

1.762
1.745
1.745
1.166
1.159
1.762
1.745
1.166
1.159
1.153
1.154
1.246
1.758
1.745
1.516
1.516
1.066
1.173
1.166
1.064
1.062
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

PULLEY
SPACER
PUMP ASSY.
CLAMP
HOSE, by-pass
GASKET
PULLEY
BOLT
FILTER
ELEMENT
GASKET
GASKET SET
PAN ASSY.
BOLT

BOLT
GASKET
PLUG
SHAFT
PUMP ASSY.

DEFLECTOR (front)
DEFLECTOR (rear)

1.062
1.064
1.069
1.166
1.097
1.079
0.659
1.069
1.835
1.836
1.844
1.429
1.426
1.428
1.428
1.456
1.453
1.639
1.652
1.430
1.430
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1966 L-6 ENGINE COOLING AND OILING DETAILS
(TYPICAL OF 1967 THRU 1976)
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1966 L-6 ENGINE COOLING AND OILING DETAILS
(TYPICAL OF 1967 THRU 1976)

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 HOSE 1.762 27 SWITCH 1.800
(exc. closed P.C.V.) 28 GUIDE, indicator 1.516
2 CLAMP 1.166 29 ELEMENT (PF-11) 1.836
3 VALVE 1.745 30 CONNECTOR 1.855
4 INDICATOR 1.516 31 BALANCER 0.659
5 GROMMET 1.745 32 HOSE, outlet 1.173
6 CLEANER, air 3.402 33 SPRING 1.160
7 BOLT 1.1538 34 PULLEY 0. 659
8 OUTLET 1.1538 35 PUMP, oil 1.652
9 CLAMP 1.166 36 GASKET, cover 1.724
10 HOSE, inlet 1.159 37 COVER, pump 1.723
11 GASKET 1.154 38 SEAL, rear 1.429
12 T/STAT 1.246 | 39 GASKET PKG. 1.429
13 HOUSING 1.251 40 SEAL, front 1.429
14 SWITCH 1.150 41 PAN, oil 1.426
15 PIPE PLUG (1/2"-14) 8.971 42 GASKET (nylon) 1.456
16 NIPPLE 8. 866 43 SCREW 1.453
17 GASKET 1.079 44 BOLT (frt. & rear) 1.428
18 GASKET 1.252 45 BOLT (sides) 1.428
19 CAP 1.070 46 CAP 1.758
20 PUMP, water 1.069 47 CAP (closed P.C.V.) 1.758
21 HUB 1.062 48 PLUG , N. S. S.
22 BRACE N.S.S. | 49 CONN. (closed P.C.V.) 1.745
23 PULLEY 1.062 50 GROMMET 1.745
24 REINFORCEMENT 1.062 51 HOSE (closed P.C.V.) 1.762
25 BELT, fan and gen. 1.066 52 ARRESTER 1.745
26 FAN 1.064
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(EXC. 0.A.lL)

1969 AIR CLEANER & CRANKCASE
VENTILATION DETAILS

Key Description Group
1 Wing Nut, Air Cleaner To Carburetor .................cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 8.920
2 Cleaner and Silencer, Carburetor Air ... e 3.402
3 Hose, Ventilation Valve To Carburetor ... 1.762
4 Grommet, Air Cleaner To Adapler ... 3.417
5 Grommet, Ventilator Pipe To Air Cleaner ... 1.745
6 Pipe, Venhlation ... cuissmssmismmrossyess s st st iossssnas s s s s easis 1.762
7 Adapter, Alr ClEaNer HOt ATr .uiusssisimsarmsiims wesmsan sy st sessisismomns aosssasssonsssmsss sssstson s 3.417
8 Elbow, Vent Pipe To Valve Cover or Filter . 1745
D PIPE, HOt ANl e e e 3.417
10 Filter, Engine Valve Cover Crankcase Breather ..., 1.745
1T Shroud, Exhaust Manifold ...t 3.602
12 Grommet, Crankcase Ventilator Valve ... 1.745
13 Gasket, Air Cleaner To Carburetor 3.403
14 Stud, Air Cleaner To Carburetor 3.403
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1970 F-85 AIR CLEANER & CRANKCASE VENTILATION
(TYPICAL OF 1971.72)

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1 ADAPTER ASSY., Air Cleaner ..........cccccocvminiiiiiiiiniincinn. 3.417 13. STUD, Cleaner: fo: Carb. ((4M") -iummmvommmsimsasyossss 3.403
2 SPRING: ,ivmsususmmmswnsmvmnsonss 3.459 14 GASKET, Cleaner to Carb. ........

3 WING NUT s 3.403 15 TEE, Adapter Door Motor ..........

4 PLUG, Air Cleaner Vent Pipe Hole . 3.406 16 ELBOW, Vent Pipe to Filter

5 ELBOW, Vent Pipe to: Filter ... 1.745 17° FILTER, Hot Alr Pipe ...cu-aiviwossusmsssiavisn

6. PIPE. VT isivionvvinsisvmimmnnmississ sieiossa st sosuivs s smessssiasisssssist 1.762 18 CHIP  vcroumis musmesmstvmsssiasmas

7' HOSE; Te® 10 MOIOF ....... .ocmmmininimssm s srsticsims N.L. TY CEIP. v imriomin o, che s iy et inn

8 GROMMET, Vent Pipe to Air Cleaner .............cccccceieees 1.745 20 DOOR, Air Cleaner Adapter ... .

P SPRINGH cocronoston e S o S e e e e 3.459 21 MOTOR, Vac. Air Cleaner Adapter Door .. 3.415

10! PIPE. Vol oo itz e v s s VAT 1.762 22 SEAL, Air Cleaner Adapter to Hood ... 3.417
11T CLEANER :ansssssmienn . 3.402 23 ADAPTER, Air Cleaner to Hood ........ 3.410
12 ELBOW, Vent Pipe to Filter ............cccccooiiiiicniiiiiiiiis 1.745 24 SOLENOID, Dist. Vacuum
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1971 AIR CLEANER & CRANKCASE VENTILATION
(TYPICAL OF 1972-73)

Key Description Group Key Description Group
1l WING NUT oo ionimnmimsisitimmsm ey tamsesapssss 8.920 14 ELBOW

2 GASKET it 3.403 15 FILTER .

B STUD  civcnmsunummamssssssmscryissessedssvesisissavesipisvmsssms s ssin 3.403 16 'GASKET ::uivosunmmvsmpusvonsmssim: o s s e iy iamims sy 3.403
A PIPE omiremmsssviimesisnsssiatoins ih e asams oo S s oo i sF g 3.417 17 STUD

5 CONNECTOR ..ottt 1.745 18 FILTER

6 GROMMET ...ttt s 1.745 19 PIPE

7 MOSE  csusoimmuasmmusssssossonsmsonshims sy ssasesion s e i stssisiss 1.762 20 FILTER

8 AIR GLEANER. ........icommsm mmmmmesimeise i samsass 3.402 21 ElBOW' srerpariiemsrmtds Bl b

9 LABEL ..ottt 3.403 22 PIPE

100 WING: NUT ..cocomucnmmmmmvosimamssis s sisssagicsssootiessiiss 8.920 23 ELBOW

) B L T 3.406 24 HOSE

T2 ELBOW oo a e 1.745 25 AIR CLEANER

13 PIPE e 1.762
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1966 THRU 1972 FAN & CLUTCH DETAILS

Key Description Group
T Pulley o 1.062
2. BAN UMY, svnuviinooivissssmnesins oo s os g S Ay AR AR 1.064
3 BalOliter ..crmsmmimamrerss st et S 0.659
4 Pulley o 0.659
I o T 1.050
6 PUMP oo oo 1.069
7 VIV o 9.795
B SWiHEh nvovsimmsammsem e R S 9.275
OF BOIf cnssnssmmmvmssmm v ss s Sl T T TS 1.073
VO BOM  coivccmsrmmmmmini sorasmssmo s i SR s oot 1.050
b [ TR < (71 1 O S S SRR 1.153
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1973-74 FAN, CLUTCH, WATER PUMP AND MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

Key Description Group Key Description Group
12 Pulley .o T 0.659
13 Pulley e 1.062
T4 Bolt i 8.900
X8 Bolt wovovcmmmnpenmusonns s s ms e s sa e es iass 8.900
16 Lockwasher ... 8.931
L N 1.064
18 S0 e S e s sas s sEps A e 1.050
19 Clutch e 1.050
20 INUE coomssamsmmmmonssmmrsmmsssmissvasessss g B SR SRS 8.915
21 HOYO convmmimmimmss s o i e i brnamr s mtmanmnpsen rzesn 8.962
22 HOSE ..o 8.846
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PARTS CATALOGUE

1964 THRU 1976 V8 ENGINE OIL PUMP

1 Body, Pump ............. S e 1.653
2 E)ONBION o.oiriosissosissisimniiinnss missssiiin avinisssnnsissiinesinte i erstins 1.639
3 Valve e e 1.609
4 SPEING covosimmoymssn Sy s Bt e SR G 1.609
5 Retainer (1964 65 Only) ......ocooooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1.609
6 Shaft .ienvommmmeammrmwssomsssamisssg s 1.639
7 GEAM ..o e s 1.639
B BaSKEE  icnirammsmmommmsonssasssis s miami s s S RS 0 1.724
' COVBE' .....cmmessmrmsFinsnisiosaniineidd sesisiimmmaissi o v s R iR ST O 1.723
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